

AGENDA NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE MARCH 18, 2014 – 7:00 P.M.

Regular Meeting – March 18, 2014

- *CS-008-14 Community Services & Administration, re Abolish & Create Position Social Services
- *CS-009-14 Community Services & Administration, re Budget Modification Healthy Families NY Program Social Services
- *CS-010-14 Community Services & Administration, re Budget Modification Flexible Fund for Family Services Social Services
- *CS-011-14 Community Services & Administration, re Budget Modification Child Care & Development Fund Social Services
- *CS-012-14 Community Services & Administration, re Budget Modification Second Chance Act Juvenile Re-Entry Program Social Services
- *CS-013-14 Community Services, re Urging the State of New York to Restore the 50/50 State/Local Cost Sharing for the State Mandated Safety Net Program Social Services
- *CS-014-14 Community Services & Administration, re County Clerk Office E-Recording MOA Co. Clerk
- *CSS-009-14 Community Safety & Security & Administration, re Budget Modification Operation Stonegarden Grant Sheriff
- *CSS-010-14 Community Safety & Security & Administration, re Budget Modification Lost Property Reallocation Niagara County Sheriff's Office & Niagara County District Attorney's Office Sheriff
- IL-012-14 Legislators Wm. Keith McNall & Anthony J. Nemi, Opposing the Unfunded Mandate of Implementing Provisions of the NYSAFE Act & Seeking Allocation of Monies to Niagara County for Implementing the Provisions of the NYSAFE Act
- IL-013-14 Legislators Jason A. Zona, Mark J. Grozio, Dennis F. Virtuoso & Owen T. Steed, Directing Niagara County to Do a Request for Quotation for Centralized Storage of County Voting Equipment

- IL-015-14 Legislators John Syracuse, Kathryn L. Lance, et al., re Calling Upon Legislator Dennis F. Virtuoso & AFSCME Local 182 President William Rutland to Substantiate Claims Made Against this County Government
- IL-016-14 Legislator Randy R. Bradt, re Requesting Investigation of Allegations of Improper Pension Accumulation by County Legislator & Municipal Employee Dennis F. Virtuoso
- IL-018-14 Legislator Randy R. Bradt, re Resolution to Create New Evaluation System for VoIP-Enabling Data Network & Phone Upgrade

Mary Jo Tamburlin, Clerk
Niagara, County Legislature

* Indicates Preferred Agenda items

Attachments for resolutions may be obtained in the office of the Clerk of the Legislature upon request.

OM: Community Services and Administra	<u>DATE: 03/18/</u>	14 RESOLUTI	ON #: CS-008-14
Committees PROVED BY REVIEWED BY O. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 3/10/14	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes	ACTION Abs Noes _
	AD - 3/10/14		Abs Noes _
	-	Kelerreu.	- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1
ABOLISH & CREA	ATE POSITION – SOCIA	L SERVICES	
WHEREAS, a Clerical II position, retirement and,	Job Group IV at \$15.77	per hour has be	ecome vacant due to
WHEREAS, it has been determined Clerical I position, Job Group III at \$15.24 p department, and			
WHEREAS, this will result in a cost s	avings to the County, now,	therefore, be it	
RESOLVED, that the vacant Clerical effective April 21, 2014, and be it further	al II position, Job Group	IV at \$15.77 pc	er hour, be abolished
RESOLVED, that a Clerical I position April 21, 2014, and be it further	n, Job Group III at \$15.24	per hour, be creat	ed and filled effective
RESOLVED, that the following line is	tem transfer be effectuated:		
FROM:			
A.22.6010.000 71010.00 1048	Clerical II	\$28,811	
то:	• 		
A.22.6010.000 71010.00 xxxx	Clerical I	\$28,811	
COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
CONNICION I BERVIOLE COMMITTEE			
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE			

ROM:	Community Services and	Administra	tion DATE: $\frac{0}{2}$	3/18/14	4 RES	OLUTION	#: CS-00	9 - 14
APPROV			COMMITTEE AC	CTION	LEGISLA			
	ORNEY CO. MAI	NAGER 	CS - 3/10/1 AD - 3/10/1	4	Approved: Rejected: Referred:	Ayes	Abs Abs	Noes Noes
	HEA		ET MODIFICAT ILIES NEW YO		OGRAM			
	WHEREAS, the New Yorl State Department of Health hy Families New York Home	, did make s	state-wide funds	•		•		
-	WHEREAS, these resource ive growth and development act, and		_ ·		•			-
of \$4	WHEREAS, effective July 81,710, which has been fully		•		a revised 1	00% state	e funded a	llocation
	RESOLVED, that Niagara nildren's Services of Niagara York Program requirements,	, Inc. to prov	ride the necessary					•
	RESOLVED, that the follow	wing budget	modification be ef	ffectuate	d to the So	cial Serv	ices 2014 l	oudget:
	INCREASE REVENUE:				•			
	A.22.6010.000 43610.01	DSS Adm	in General		\$180,641			
	INCREASE APPROPRIAT	ΓΙΟΝ:						
	A.22.6010.000 74500.01	Contractua	ıl Exp-Contractua	1	\$180,641			
						•		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
COM	IMUNITY SERVICES COM	MITTEE						
ADM	INISTRATION COMMITTE	EE						

ROVED BY ATTORNEY	REVIEWE CO. MAN	ED BY CAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 3/10/14 AD - 3/10/14	LEGISLAT Approved: Rejected: Referred:	Ayes	Abs	Noes
	FLE		Г MODIFICATION D FOR FAMILY SE	RVICES			
WHEREAS, the comprehensive array of TANF) and individual	of services to	_	make Federal funds eeds of eligible Ten			-	
WHEREAS, the program needs, include Detention Diversion Services, JD/PINS Fos	ling, but not Services, Sul	limited to Enbstance Abus	se Assessments, Dor	tivities, Chil	ld Welfa	are Service	s, PIN
WHEREAS N	iagara County	, did receive a	100 % federally fund	ed allocation	. effectiv	e July 201	3 – Ju
2014, which has been e					,		
2014, which has been e	expended, now hat Niagara C vide the necessubmitted to	w, therefore, b County Depart essary service NYS Office	ment of Social Servic s in accordance with of Temporary and D	es will contir the Niagara visability Ass	nue to co County istance	ntract with Flexible 1 (OTDA) a	n varion Fund f
RESOLVED, the second of the RESOLVED of the second of the	expended, now hat Niagara C vide the nece submitted to Family Servi	w, therefore, b County Depart essary service NYS Office ces (OCFS) a	ment of Social Servic s in accordance with of Temporary and D	es will contir the Niagara isability Ass the County, a	nue to co County istance (and be it	ntract with Flexible 1 (OTDA) a further	n varion Fund f nd NY
RESOLVED, the second of the RESOLVED of the second of the	expended, now hat Niagara C vide the nece submitted to Family Servi hat the follow	w, therefore, b County Depart essary service NYS Office ces (OCFS) a	ment of Social Servic s in accordance with of Temporary and D t no additional cost to	es will contir the Niagara isability Ass the County, a	nue to co County istance (and be it	ntract with Flexible 1 (OTDA) a further	n vario Fund f nd NY
RESOLVED, the gencies that will properties that will properties of Children and RESOLVED, the RESOLVED, the second control of the se	expended, now hat Niagara Covide the necessibilitied to Family Servithat the follow EVENUE:	w, therefore, b County Depart essary service NYS Office ces (OCFS) a	ment of Social Services in accordance with of Temporary and Et no additional cost to odification be effectual	es will contir the Niagara isability Ass the County, a	nue to co County istance (and be it	ntract with Flexible 1 (OTDA) a further	n vario Fund f nd NY
RESOLVED, the gencies that will professing Services Plan Office of Children and RESOLVED, the INCREASE RESOLVED	expended, now hat Niagara Covide the necessubmitted to Family Servinat the follow EVENUE:	w, therefore, becoming budget mo	ment of Social Services in accordance with of Temporary and Et no additional cost to odification be effectual	es will conting the Niagara visability Assethe County, and ted to the Societies	nue to co County istance (and be it	ntract with Flexible 1 (OTDA) a further	n vario Fund f nd NY
RESOLVED, the gencies that will properties that will properties of Children and RESOLVED, the INCREASE REAL A.22.6010.000	expended, now hat Niagara Covide the necessubmitted to Family Servinat the follow EVENUE: 44610.00	w, therefore, becoming Department of Service NYS Office ces (OCFS) aring budget model DSS Admin	ment of Social Services in accordance with of Temporary and Et no additional cost to odification be effectual	es will conting the Niagara visability Assethe County, and ted to the Societies	nue to co County istance (and be it	ntract with Flexible 1 (OTDA) a further	n vario Fund f nd NY
RESOLVED, the gencies that will properties that will properties of Children and RESOLVED, the INCREASE REAL A.22.6010.000	expended, now hat Niagara Covide the necessubmitted to Family Servinat the follow EVENUE: 44610.00	w, therefore, becoming Department of Service NYS Office ces (OCFS) aring budget model DSS Admin	ment of Social Services in accordance with of Temporary and Et no additional cost to odification be effectual. Revenue	es will conting the Niagara bisability Assethe County, and ted to the Society \$54,984	nue to co County istance (and be it	ntract with Flexible 1 (OTDA) a further	o vario Fund ind NY
RESOLVED, the gencies that will properties that will properties of Children and RESOLVED, the INCREASE REAL A.22.6010.000	expended, now hat Niagara Covide the necessubmitted to Family Servinat the follow EVENUE: 44610.00	w, therefore, becoming Department of States (OCFS) aring budget modern DSS Admin	ment of Social Services in accordance with of Temporary and Et no additional cost to odification be effectual. Revenue	es will conting the Niagara bisability Assethe County, and ted to the Society \$54,984	nue to co County istance (and be it	ntract with Flexible 1 (OTDA) a further	o vario Fund f nd NY
RESOLVED, the gencies that will properties that will properties of Children and RESOLVED, the INCREASE REAL A.22.6010.000	expended, now hat Niagara Covide the necessibilitied to Family Servinat the follow EVENUE: 44610.00 PPROPRIATION	w, therefore, becoming budget modern of the contractual	ment of Social Services in accordance with of Temporary and Et no additional cost to odification be effectual. Revenue	es will conting the Niagara bisability Assethe County, and ted to the Society \$54,984	nue to co County istance (and be it	ntract with Flexible 1 (OTDA) a further	n vario Fund f nd NY

Committees ROVED BY	REVIEW	ED BY	COMMITTEE ACT	TION LEGIS	LATIVE AC	CTION	
ATTORNEY	CO. MAN		COMMITTEE ACT CS - 3/10/14	Approv	ved: Ayes ed: Ayes		Noes
9//		•	AD - 3/10/14	Rejecte	ed: Ayes ed:	Abs	Noe
19		·		Keleni			
		BUDO	GET MODIFICATI	ION			
	CH	ILD CARE	AND DEVELOPM	MENT FUND			
early childhood devo	elopment and ederal Child C	before-and Care and Dev	velopment Block Gra	care services ant Program, a	s and of c and	quality imp	proveme
WHEREAS, hey relate to the requirements, and		_	ra County to direct of Child Care Cent		•	-	
•							
WHEREAS,	_	-	eive an allocation	which is 100)% federal	ly funded,	effectiv
WHEREAS, anuary 1, 2014, now RESOLVED, community Action F	that Niagara (Program, Inc.,	it County Dep to carry out	artment of Social Se	rvices will co	ontinue to c	ontract wit	h Niaga
WHEREAS, anuary 1, 2014, now RESOLVED, Community Action For Pevelopment Program	that Niagara (Program, Inc., and be it fur	it County Dep to carry out rther	artment of Social Se	ervices will co and responsibi	ontinue to c ilities unde	ontract wit r the Child	h Niaga Care ar
WHEREAS, anuary 1, 2014, now RESOLVED, community Action Formation Program	that Niagara (Program, Inc., m, and be it furthat the follow	it County Dep to carry out rther	artment of Social Se the required roles a	ervices will co and responsibi	ontinue to c ilities unde	ontract wit r the Child	h Niaga Care ar
WHEREAS, anuary 1, 2014, now RESOLVED, community Action For Pevelopment Program RESOLVED,	that Niagara (Program, Inc., m, and be it furthat the follow REVENUE:	it County Dep to carry out rther wing budget	artment of Social Se the required roles a	ervices will co and responsibi	entinue to continue to continu	ontract wit r the Child	h Niaga Care ar
WHEREAS, anuary 1, 2014, now RESOLVED, community Action For Pevelopment Program RESOLVED, INCREASE F	that Niagara (Program, Inc., m, and be it furthat the follows: REVENUE: 0 44610.00	it County Dep to carry out rther wing budget DSS Adm	artment of Social Se the required roles a modification be effe	ervices will co and responsibited to the	entinue to continue to continu	ontract wit r the Child	h Niaga Care ar
WHEREAS, anuary 1, 2014, now RESOLVED, community Action Forevelopment Program RESOLVED, INCREASE FA.22.6010.00	that Niagara Orogram, Inc., m, and be it furthat the followate EVENUE: 0 44610.00 APPROPRIAT	it County Dep to carry out rther wing budget DSS Adm	artment of Social Se the required roles a modification be effe	ervices will cound responsibile to the strated to the \$174,0	ontinue to cilities under	ontract wit r the Child	h Niaga Care ar
WHEREAS, anuary 1, 2014, now RESOLVED, Community Action For Development Program RESOLVED, INCREASE FA.22.6010.00 INCREASE A	that Niagara Orogram, Inc., m, and be it furthat the followate EVENUE: 0 44610.00 APPROPRIAT	it County Dep to carry out rther wing budget DSS Adm	artment of Social Se the required roles a modification be effe nin Revenue	ervices will cound responsibile to the strated to the \$174,0	ontinue to cilities under	ontract wit r the Child	h Niaga Care an
WHEREAS, anuary 1, 2014, now RESOLVED, Community Action For Development Program RESOLVED, INCREASE FA.22.6010.00 INCREASE A	that Niagara Orogram, Inc., m, and be it furthat the followate EVENUE: 0 44610.00 APPROPRIAT	it County Dep to carry out rther wing budget DSS Adm	artment of Social Se the required roles a modification be effe nin Revenue	ervices will cound responsibile to the strated to the \$174,0	ontinue to cilities under	ontract wit r the Child	h Niaga Care an
WHEREAS, anuary 1, 2014, now RESOLVED, Community Action For Development Program RESOLVED, INCREASE FA.22.6010.00 INCREASE A.22.6010.00	that Niagara Orogram, Inc., m, and be it furthat the follow REVENUE: 0 44610.00 APPROPRIAT 0 74500.01	it County Dep to carry out rther wing budget DSS Adm TION: Contractu	artment of Social Se the required roles a modification be effe nin Revenue	ervices will cound responsibile to the strated to the \$174,0	ontinue to cilities under	ontract wit r the Child	h Niaga Care an
WHEREAS, anuary 1, 2014, now RESOLVED, Community Action For Development Program RESOLVED, INCREASE FA.22.6010.00	that Niagara Orogram, Inc., m, and be it furthat the follow REVENUE: 0 44610.00 APPROPRIAT 0 74500.01	it County Dep to carry out rther wing budget DSS Adm TION: Contractu	artment of Social Se the required roles a modification be effe nin Revenue	ervices will cound responsibile to the strated to the \$174,0	ontinue to cilities under	ontract wit r the Child	h Niaga Care ar
WHEREAS, anuary 1, 2014, now RESOLVED, Community Action For Development Program RESOLVED, INCREASE FA.22.6010.00	that Niagara Orogram, Inc., m, and be it furthat the follow REVENUE: 0 44610.00 APPROPRIAT 0 74500.01	it County Dep to carry out rther wing budget DSS Adm TION: Contractu	artment of Social Se the required roles a modification be effe nin Revenue	ervices will cound responsibile to the strated to the \$174,0	ontinue to cilities under	ontract wit r the Child	h Niaga Care ar

Committees		/18/14 RESOLUTION	N#: CS-012-14
PROVED BY REVIEW O. ATTORNEY CO. MA		Approved: Aves	
SECOND C	BUDGET MODIFICATI HANCE ACT JUVENILE RE-		
WHEREAS, the New York throughout the State of New York	ork State Division of Criminal of which Niagara County was on		•
WHEREAS, said twelve developing a coordinated approach placement by identifying barriers s		nilies as youth return hor	
WHEREAS, Niagara Coun	ty has received an allocation of \$	250,000, which is 100%	state funded, and
WHEREAS, the Niagara C various service agencies with the itherefore, be it	County Department of Social Services intent to subcontract for services	<u>-</u>	- '
,	County Department of Social Se		munity Missions o
-	the necessary services as outli	ned in the Second Char	•
requirements, and be it further	e the necessary services as outli		ace Re-Entry Gran
requirements, and be it further			ace Re-Entry Gran
requirements, and be it further RESOLVED, that the follo			ace Re-Entry Gran
RESOLVED, that the following RESOLVED requirements, and be it further RESOLVED, that the following RESOLVED, the followin	wing budget modification be effe DSS Admin General	ctuated to the Social Serv	ace Re-Entry Gran
requirements, and be it further RESOLVED, that the followord increase revenue: A.22.6010.000 43610.01 INCREASE APPROPRIATION	wing budget modification be effe DSS Admin General ΓΙΟΝ:	ectuated to the Social Serv \$250,000	ace Re-Entry Gran
requirements, and be it further RESOLVED, that the followork increase REVENUE: A.22.6010.000 43610.01	wing budget modification be effe DSS Admin General	ctuated to the Social Serv	ace Re-Entry Gran
requirements, and be it further RESOLVED, that the followord increase revenue: A.22.6010.000 43610.01 INCREASE APPROPRIATION	wing budget modification be effe DSS Admin General ΓΙΟΝ:	ectuated to the Social Serv \$250,000	ace Re-Entry Gran
requirements, and be it further RESOLVED, that the followord increase revenue: A.22.6010.000 43610.01 INCREASE APPROPRIATION A.22.6010.000 74500.01	wing budget modification be effe DSS Admin General FION: Contractual Exp-Contractual	ectuated to the Social Serv \$250,000	ace Re-Entry Gran
requirements, and be it further RESOLVED, that the followord increase revenue: A.22.6010.000 43610.01 INCREASE APPROPRIATION	wing budget modification be effe DSS Admin General FION: Contractual Exp-Contractual	ectuated to the Social Serv \$250,000	nce Re-Entry Gran

PROVED BY	REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACTION	1
ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	CS - 3/10/14	Approved: Ayes A	bs Noes
			Rejected: Ayes A Referred:	bs Noes
			Reletieu.	

WHEREAS, the 2011-2012 State Budget dramatically lowered the State's fiscal responsibility in the Safety Net Program by shifting the cost to 71% County/ 29% State, severing the historic 50% County/50% State partnership and,

WHEREAS, New York State is the only State that provides welfare benefits beyond the 5 year Federal limit for families, childless couples and single adults, and

WHEREAS, at the passage of the State Division of the Budget and the Legislature stated that this funding shift, in conjunction with fully federalizing New York's Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) costs, would generate up to \$50 million dollars annually in net cost reductions for counties and New York City, and

WHEREAS, actual spending through the end of calendar year 2012 indicates that these aggregate savings have not materialized for counties and New York City, and

WHEREAS, the Safety Net caseload continues to grow in Niagara County with an increase of 44% since 2007, and

WHEREAS, as of the end of December 2013 54% of cash assistance cases are Safety Net, which is a trend that has continued since 2007, and with the increase in county cost could have a large impact on local taxpayers, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature calls on the State of New York to restore the 50/50 State/Local cost sharing of the State-mandated Safety Net program, and be it further

RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be forwarded to Governor Andrew Cuomo, Speaker of the Assembly Sheldon Silver, Majority Leader of the Senate Dean Skelos, State Senator George Maziarz, Assemblywoman Jane Corwin, Assemblyman Robin Schimminger and Assemblyman John Ceretto.

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

FROM:	Community Servi	ces and Administ	ration DATE: 03/18/	/14 RESOLUTION #: CS-014	-14
APPROV CO. ATT		REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 3/10/14 AD - 3/10/14	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred:	Noes

COUNTY CLERK OFFICE E-RECORDING MOA

WHEREAS, the appropriate management of local government records is essential for efficient and effective government, and

WHEREAS, the County Clerk, acting as Recording Officer, performs the duties prescribed by law in the recordation, indexing, imaging and archiving of all Niagara County land records, and

WHEREAS, the County Clerk desires to increase the number of electronically recorded instruments affecting real property, subject to all applicable laws, rules and regulations, and

WHEREAS, Chapter 549 of the Laws of 2011 amended the laws of the State of New York in order to allow recording officers in the State of New York to accept electronic recording of instruments affecting real property, subject to the rules and regulations established by the State of New York's electronic facilitator (the "Electronic Facilitator"), and

WHEREAS, Title 9, Part 540.7(h), of the NYCRR provides that, prior to submitting electronic instruments to the Recording Officer for recording, the Registered Submitter shall be required by the Recording Officer to agree to terms and conditions required by the Recording Officer, which shall include the rights and responsibilities of both the Recording Officer and the Registered Submitter when participating in electronic recording, including, at a minimum, the terms and conditions set forth in Title 9, Part 540.7(i), of the NYCRR (the "Terms and Conditions Agreement"), and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of the agreement, the County Attorney will review the agreement for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, the County Clerk enter into an agreement, allowing for said agreement to facilitate the electronic filing/recording by its customers of documents with Niagara County, and be it further

RESOLVED, the agreement authorize qualifying documents for filing/recording in official records, and outlines the requirements of electronically recording documents to assure that recording transactions submitted are legally valid and enforceable, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the agreement be accepted and approved following the County Attorney's review and the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is authorized to execute said agreement.

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE	

	Administration Committees						
	ED BY ORNEY REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	C	OMMITTEE ACTION CSS - 3/10/14		TIVE ACTIO		Noe
AII	hit Co. MANAGER		AD - 3/10/14	Rejected:	Ayes	Abs. —	Noe
	1100			Referred:			
	3/13/14						
	BUDGET MO	DIFIC	'ATION_SHERIFF'S	OFFICE			
	OPERAT	TION S	TONEGARDEN GRA	ANT			
	WHITEDEAG A N. C. C.		0.00	1 141	2012.0		
	WHEREAS, the Niagara County Sh		•		-		_
	from the New York State Office of	or Hom	leland Security and E	mergency	Services in	i the a	mount
98,2	13, and						
	WHEREAS, this grant is for the pr	urnosa	of protecting our bords	are and al	lows for the	contit	mation
mlti.	-law enforcement agencies to jointly s	-				A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	
iuiti-	-law cinoreciment agencies to jointry s	иррог с	ma secure internationa	i ooracis t	and water wa	ys, and	
	NUIDDE AC 41 - 2014 1 14 1:1				1	oontly.	<u>۰</u> 1۰
	WHEREAS, the 2014 bildget did no	ot inclu	de these funds as the g	rant award	i was ilist re	centry	Tinalize
nd	WHEREAS, the 2014 budget did no	ot inclu	de these funds as the g	rant award	i was just re	centry	Iinalize
nd	WHEREAS, the 2014 budget did no	ot inclu	de these funds as the g	rant award	i was just re	centry	Imalize
nd	WHEREAS, the grant includes over						
	WHEREAS, the grant includes over	rtime an	nd equipment to be shar				
		rtime an	nd equipment to be shar				
nd t	WHEREAS, the grant includes over RESOLVED, that the following bud	rtime an	nd equipment to be shar				
	WHEREAS, the grant includes over	rtime an	nd equipment to be shar				
	WHEREAS, the grant includes over RESOLVED, that the following bud INCREASE REVENUE	rtime an	nd equipment to be shar		agencies, no	ow, the	
	WHEREAS, the grant includes over RESOLVED, that the following bud	rtime an	nd equipment to be shar			ow, the	
	WHEREAS, the grant includes over RESOLVED, that the following bud INCREASE REVENUE A.17.3110.000 44305.02	rtime an	nd equipment to be shar		agencies, no	ow, the	
	WHEREAS, the grant includes over RESOLVED, that the following bud INCREASE REVENUE	rtime an	nd equipment to be shar		agencies, no	ow, the	
	WHEREAS, the grant includes over RESOLVED, that the following bud INCREASE REVENUE A.17.3110.000 44305.02 INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS:	rtime an	nd equipment to be shard diffication be made: Homeland Security		agencies, no	ow, the	
	WHEREAS, the grant includes over RESOLVED, that the following bud INCREASE REVENUE A.17.3110.000 44305.02 INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS: A.17.3110.000 71050.00	rtime an	ad equipment to be shared diffication be made: Homeland Security Overtime	red by the	\$98,21	ow, the	
	WHEREAS, the grant includes over RESOLVED, that the following bud INCREASE REVENUE A.17.3110.000 44305.02 INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS: A.17.3110.000 71050.00 A.17.3110.000 72100.21	rtime an	ad equipment to be shared diffication be made: Homeland Security Overtime Law Enforcement Eq	red by the	\$98,21 \$2876 52,02	ow, the	
	WHEREAS, the grant includes over RESOLVED, that the following bud INCREASE REVENUE A.17.3110.000 44305.02 INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS: A.17.3110.000 71050.00 A.17.3110.000 72100.21 A.17.3110.000 74750.21	rtime an	ad equipment to be shared diffication be made: Homeland Security Overtime Law Enforcement Eq Gas/Oil	red by the	\$98,21 \$98,21 \$2876 52,02 5,24	50 25 48	
	WHEREAS, the grant includes over RESOLVED, that the following bud INCREASE REVENUE A.17.3110.000 44305.02 INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS: A.17.3110.000 71050.00 A.17.3110.000 72100.21 A.17.3110.000 74750.21 A.17.3110.000 74400.09	rtime an	dification be made: Homeland Security Overtime Law Enforcement Eq Gas/Oil Payments to Other Ag	red by the	\$98,21 \$98,21 \$2876 52,02 5,24 9,98	500 25 48 30	
	WHEREAS, the grant includes over RESOLVED, that the following bud INCREASE REVENUE A.17.3110.000 44305.02 INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS: A.17.3110.000 71050.00 A.17.3110.000 72100.21 A.17.3110.000 74750.21	rtime an	ad equipment to be shared diffication be made: Homeland Security Overtime Law Enforcement Eq Gas/Oil	red by the	\$98,21 \$98,21 \$2876 52,02 5,24	500 25 48 30	
	WHEREAS, the grant includes over RESOLVED, that the following bud INCREASE REVENUE A.17.3110.000 44305.02 INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS: A.17.3110.000 71050.00 A.17.3110.000 72100.21 A.17.3110.000 74750.21 A.17.3110.000 74400.09	rtime an	dification be made: Homeland Security Overtime Law Enforcement Eq Gas/Oil Payments to Other Ag	red by the	\$98,21 \$98,21 \$2876 52,02 5,24 9,98	500 25 48 30	
	WHEREAS, the grant includes over RESOLVED, that the following bud INCREASE REVENUE A.17.3110.000 44305.02 INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS: A.17.3110.000 71050.00 A.17.3110.000 72100.21 A.17.3110.000 74750.21 A.17.3110.000 74400.09	rtime an	dification be made: Homeland Security Overtime Law Enforcement Eq Gas/Oil Payments to Other Ag	red by the	\$98,21 \$98,21 \$2876 52,02 5,24 9,98	500 25 48 30	

Administration Committe	ees		-
ROVED BY REVIEWE CO. MANA		LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Rejected: Ayes Abs	Noes Noes
3/13/14		Referred:	
	IFICATION-LOST PROPERTY I		
	ARA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFI COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNE		
NIAGARA	COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNE	A SOFFICE	
	ched the law regarding disposing of	property in the Sheriff's custoc	ry ui
WHEREAS, it has been detellemed to be lost, therefore, become	ermined that property seized during s property of the Sheriff's Office for	an investigation that is not clair proper disposal, and	ned
WHEREAS, it has been detelemed to be lost, therefore, become WHEREAS, these funds will	ermined that property seized during	an investigation that is not clair proper disposal, and	ned
WHEREAS, it has been determed to be lost, therefore, become WHEREAS, these funds will now, therefore, be it	ermined that property seized during s property of the Sheriff's Office for	an investigation that is not clair proper disposal, and	ned
WHEREAS, it has been determed to be lost, therefore, become WHEREAS, these funds will now, therefore, be it	ermined that property seized during s property of the Sheriff's Office for be used to facilitate future law enfo	an investigation that is not clair proper disposal, and	ned
WHEREAS, it has been determed to be lost, therefore, become WHEREAS, these funds will ow, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the following	ermined that property seized during s property of the Sheriff's Office for be used to facilitate future law enfo	an investigation that is not clair proper disposal, and	ned
as been unclaimed, and WHEREAS, it has been dete eemed to be lost, therefore, become WHEREAS, these funds will ow, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the following INCREASE REVENUE:	ermined that property seized during s property of the Sheriff's Office for be used to facilitate future law enforms budget modifications be made:	an investigation that is not clair proper disposal, and orcement endeavors and investigation	ned
WHEREAS, it has been determed to be lost, therefore, become WHEREAS, these funds will now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the following INCREASE REVENUE: A.02.1165.000 42770.06	ermined that property seized during s property of the Sheriff's Office for be used to facilitate future law enforms budget modifications be made: Unclassified/Lost Property Unclassified/Lost Property	an investigation that is not clair proper disposal, and orcement endeavors and investigation \$10,000	ned
as been unclaimed, and WHEREAS, it has been dete eemed to be lost, therefore, become WHEREAS, these funds will ow, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the following INCREASE REVENUE: A.02.1165.000 42770.06 A.17.3110.000 42770.06	ermined that property seized during s property of the Sheriff's Office for be used to facilitate future law enforms budget modifications be made: Unclassified/Lost Property Unclassified/Lost Property ONS:	an investigation that is not clair proper disposal, and orcement endeavors and investigation \$10,000 \$63,000	ned
WHEREAS, it has been determed to be lost, therefore, become WHEREAS, these funds will now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the following INCREASE REVENUE: A.02.1165.000 42770.06 A.17.3110.000 42770.06 INCREASE APPROPRIATION	ermined that property seized during s property of the Sheriff's Office for be used to facilitate future law enforms budget modifications be made: Unclassified/Lost Property Unclassified/Lost Property	an investigation that is not clair proper disposal, and orcement endeavors and investigation \$10,000	ned
WHEREAS, these funds will now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the following INCREASE REVENUE: A.02.1165.000 42770.06 A.17.3110.000 42770.06 INCREASE APPROPRIATIONAL A.02.1165.000 74750.05	ermined that property seized during is property of the Sheriff's Office for it be used to facilitate future law enforcing budget modifications be made: Unclassified/Lost Property Unclassified/Lost Property ONS: Law Enforcement Supplies	an investigation that is not clair proper disposal, and orcement endeavors and investigation \$10,000 \$63,000	ned

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECURITY

COMMITTEE

FROM:	Legislators Wm.	Keith McNall and	DATE: 03/18/1	RESOLUTION #: IL-012	-14
APPROV CO. ATT	Anthony J. Nemi	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred:	Noes
/		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Reterred:	

RESOLUTION OPPOSING THE UNFUNDED MANDATE OF IMPLEMENTING PROVISIONS OF THE NYSAFE ACT AND SEEKING ALLOCATION OF MONIES TO NIAGARA COUNTY FOR IMPLEMENTING THE PROVISIONS OF THE NYSAFE ACT

WHEREAS, the NYSafe Act signed by Governor Cuomo on January 15, 2013 amended various provisions of New York Law in relation to firearms, long guns, assault weapons and ammunition, and

WHEREAS, many of the provisions of the NYSafe Act have been implemented and issues regarding application of this law have become apparent, and

WHEREAS, uncertainty and confusion regarding the NYSafe Act has resulted in an increase in the number of first time applicants, an increase in the number of gun purchases, an increase in the number of amendments and requests to upgrade pistol permits, and an increase in phone calls and correspondence which have placed an undue burden on the staff and budget allocations of the County, and

WHEREAS, the provision of the law that allows an exception to public disclosure of an applicant's or permit holder's application has resulted in thousands of exception requests received via first class mail, email and facsimile; countless hours spent copying blank forms to make the forms available in County Offices; additional hours expended opening, sorting, and filing such requests; innumerable hours indexing the records to prevent inadvertent disclosure; and nearly numberless hours anticipated repeating the process when permits are recertified; and not yet including the cost of maintaining the records of granted exceptions separate and apart from the associated application files pursuant to the requirements contained in the Act, and

WHEREAS, counties have been told repeatedly that there will be no cost to the counties to implement the NYSafe Act, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Clerk has incurred significant quantitative costs to implement the provisions of the NYSafe Act to wit \$115,277.00, and

WHEREAS, New York State has allocated monies to the New York State Division of State Police to implement the NYSafe Act, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Niagara County consider implementation of the NYSafe Act as another unfunded mandate that local governments are not in a position to assume, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature opposes this unfunded mandate, and be it further

RESOLVED, that Niagara County call upon New York State to equitably distribute among local governments a portion of the funds allocated to the New York State Police to cover costs associated with implementing the NYSafe Act, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County of Niagara shall forward copies of this Resolution to Governor Cuomo
Senate Vice President Pro Tem George D. Maziarz, Senate Temporary President Dean G. Skelos, Senate
Deputy Majority Leader Thomas W. Libous, Member of the Assembly Jane L. Corwin, Member of the
Assembly John D. Ceretto, Member of the Assembly Ray Walter, Member of the Assembly Robin
Schimminger, Speaker of the Assembly Sheldon Silver, Assembly Majority Leader Joseph D. Morelle
Assembly Minority Leader Brian M. Kolb, and all others deemed necessary and proper.

LEGISLATOR WM. KEITH MCNALL LEGISLATOR ANTHONY J. NEMI

OM: Legislators J	ason A. Zona, Mark	J. Grozio _{DATE:} 03/18/	$\frac{14}{}$ RESOLUTION #: $\frac{\text{IL-013-14}}{}$	4
Dennis I. Vir Administratio	rtuoso, Owen I. Steed on Committee	and		
PROVEDBY	REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE ACTION	••
O. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	AD - 3/10/14	Approved: Ayes Abs I Rejected: Ayes Abs I	Noes <u> </u>
11/4/	_/		Referred:	
	\mathcal{F}^{\diamond}			
RESOL/UTIO	N DIRECTING NIAGA	ARA COUNTY TO DO A	REQUEST FOR QUOTATION	1
1 /		ORAGE OF COUNTY VO	-	
WHEDEAS	the Niggara County Ro	oard of Flactions leases sr	pace at 1961 Transit Rd, Newfan	e for
	chines, equipment and tr	-	ace at 1901 Halish Ru, Newlan	ic, 101
biologe of voting ma	ommos, equipment and a	anning, and		
WHEREAS,	in 2008 a lease agreeme	ent was entered into with C	lear Opportunity Properties LLC f	or the
site at 1961 Transit R	Rd, Newfane, such lease	agreement automatically ex	tended in 2013 by its terms, and	
MAIDDEAC	4. 4		turity Dramantics LLC Niccons C	\
		greement with Clear Opports in writing to Clear Opports	tunity Properties LLC, Niagara C	ounty
must provide one nui	narea twenty days notice	in writing to Cicai Opport	mity Proporties EDC, and	
WHEREAS,	it is in the best interest of	f the Niagara County taxpa	yers to do a request for quotation f	or the
	ed storage of county vot	ing equipment, and for all o	other buildings the county utilizes	space
from, and				
WHEREAS	issuing a request for	quotation for centralized	storage of voting machine equip	nment
•	<u> </u>	-	sible price, now, therefore, be it	JIIICIIC
1				
	•	•	Manager to terminate the current	lease
with Clear Opportuni	ity Properties LLC, and l	be it further		
RESOI VED	the Niagara County I	egislature directs the Con	unty Manager to issue a Reques	et for
	ized storage of county ve		unity ividinager to issue a reeque.	30 101
LEGISLATOR JASO	ONI A ZONIA	I ECICI ATO	OR MARK J. GROZIO	
LEGISLATOR JASC	JN A. ZONA	LEGISLATO	OR MARK J. GROZIO	
LEGIGI ATOR DENI	DIGE METIOGO	I FOIGI ATO	DOMENT CERED	
LEGISLATOR DEN	NIS F. VIRTUOSO	LEGISLATO	OR OWEN T. STEED	
				
ADMINISTRATION	N COMMITTEE			

FROM:	Legislators	John Syracuse, Kathi	yn L.	DATE: _03	3/18/2014	RESC	DLUTION :	# IL-015-14
	Lance) et a	} ·	•					
APPRO	VED Y	REVIEWED BY	COMMIT	TEE ACTION		TIVE ACTION		
CO. AT	TORNEY	CO. MANAGER				Ayes	_ Abs Abs.	Noes
		E/ /						
Ü						•		
F		CALLING UPON LEC						
	PRESIDE	NT WILLIAM RUTLA		STANTIATI OVERNMEN		MADE A	IGAINS I	THIS
			JOUNTI G	OVERNIVIE	\1			
N		AS, Mr. William Rutla oyees Local 182, and a						
		Department of Public W						
re	esidence in the c	county-owned parcel loca	ted on Daviso	on Road in the	e Town and	City of Lo	ockport, a	nd
	WHERE	AS, Mr. Dennis F. Virtuo	so Legislato	or for the 6 th I	District Cit	v of Niaga	ra Falls, a	and Minority
L		up and repeat Mr. Ru						
		clare the Davison Road P						
	WHEDE	AC the allegations made	har Mar Manta	saaa and Mu	Dutland ***		ttad by v	omiana madia
01		AS, the allegations made ably the Buffalo News an					illed by vi	arious media
		•						
C S		AS, the transmission of s a damaging effect on the						
	ne aforemention		property va	ides of fiorned	, where own	mig mome.	s in close	proximity to
	WHERE	A.C1	`la -44! - 4!			C 41a a 4 1a a a1a	a 41. aa.	allagations
th		AS, absent submission of nust consider said allega						
		c sector union and an ele						
	DECOLV	ED 41-4 I - 1-1-4 6	41 - 0	C NT: 1 _	1 1	11	N / X / : 4	1 1/40
R		ED, that Legislature of ely substantiate their claim	-	-	-	_		
	_	lmit their statements were					puene su	
							-	
		·	•					
\overline{L}	EGISLATOR J	OHN SYRACUSE		LEGISL	ATOR KA	THRYN L	. LANCE	
						•		
$\overline{ m L}$	EGISLATOR V	VILLIAM L. ROSS		LEGISL	ATOR RIC	HARD L.	ANDRES	3
	•							
$\overline{ m L}$	EGISLATOR N	ICHAEL A. HILL		LEGISL	ATOR RIC	HARD E.	UPDEGF	ROVE

LEGISLATOR WM. KEITH MCNALL	LEGISLATOR ANTHONY J. NEMI
LEGISLATOR RANDY R. BRADT	LEGISLATOR CLYDE L. BURMASTER

FROM: <u>Legislat</u>	or Randy R. Bradt	DATE : _03	3/18/2014	RESOLUTION #	<u>IL-016-14</u>
APPROVED BY	REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A	ACTION	
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER		Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes		Noes
	in the second se		Referred: Ayes	Abs	Nues

RESOLUTION REQUESTING INVESTIGATION OF ALLEGATIONS OF IMPROPER PENSION ACCUMULATION BY COUNTY LEGISLATOR AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEE DENNIS F. VIRTUOSO

WHEREAS, Legislator Dennis F. Virtuoso, of Niagara Falls, who currently serves as Minority Leader of This Legislature, is employed both as a county legislator and as a municipal employee of the City of Niagara Falls, namely its Director of Code Enforcement, and as such is eligible to, upon retirement, collect a pension disbursed through the New York State and Local Retirement System for having held both positions, and

WHEREAS, it has been alleged that Mr. Virtuoso has in his capacity as acting Director of the Department of Code Enforcement for the City of Niagara Falls, through what appears to be an effort via long-term accumulation of overtime payments, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Virtuoso was made acting Director of Inspections by Niagara Falls Mayor Paul A. Dyster on July 20, 2009, when Director of Inspections Guy A. Bax was placed on leave in the course of an FBI investigation of the conduct of the Niagara Falls Department of Inspections, and

WHEREAS, subsequently, the Department of Inspections was renamed the Department of Code Enforcement pursuant to a local law passed in November 2009, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Bax did not return to work, and formally retired effective Jan. 1, 2011, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Virtuoso has continued to function as the head of this department in an "acting" capacity, despite being listed on the City of Niagara Falls website as the Director of the Department of Code Enforcement, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Virtuoso has received substantial overtime payments, including through the operation of Saturday "ZOOM" zoning enforcement patrols that, as acting director, he scheduled and participated in, and

WHEREAS, according to SeeThroughNY.net, Mr. Virtuoso's City of Niagara Falls pay for 2012 was \$95,551, while Mr. Bax's salary was set at \$65,000 in 2009, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Virtuoso's City of Niagara Falls pay increased by \$35,942, a pay increase of 60.3% during the period of time since he became "acting" director, and

WHEREAS, Mayor Dyster and the City of Niagara Falls have not endeavored, in the 56 months since Mr. Bax was placed on leave, or the 39 months since Mr. Bax retired, to conduct a search for a permanent replacement, allowing Mr. Virtuoso to continue to receive overtime, and

WHEREAS, per disclosures on file with the New York State Board of Elections, the Friends of Dennis Virtuoso, a campaign finance organization listing 5130 Dana Drive, Lewiston, New York 14092 as its address, did record having made \$780.00 in campaign contributions to the Friends of Paul Dyster, a campaign finance organization listing 740 Van Rensselaer Ave., Niagara Falls, New York 14305 as its address, during 2010 and 2011, and

WHEREAS, it has been the practice of the Office of New York State Attorney General, most notably in March 2010, to investigate alleged pension fraud and abuse, with the Honorable Andrew M. Cuomo, then attorney general, declaring at the time, "It is essential that every system in New York operates as efficiently and effectively as possible....My office continues to support the pension system and values the hard work that public employees do on behalf of the state. If any abuse exists in the pension system, however, it is important that it is purged and that taxpayer dollars are protected," now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara does request both the Office of the State Comptroller and the Office of the New York State Attorney General initiate and conduct an investigation into Mr. Virtuoso's payment arrangements, including his nearly five years as an "acting" department head authorized to receive overtime, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara does request both the Office of the State Comptroller and the Office of the New York State Attorney General formally contemplate and issue such recommendations as shall be necessary to ensure the City of Niagara Falls maintains a reasonable payroll and does not add stress to the state's employee retirement systems, including but not limited to immediately initiating a search for a permanent appointment to the office of Director of Code Enforcement and setting a salary for the same commensurate with that received by Mr. Bax in his tenure in office, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of the County of Niagara does hereby instruct the Honorable Chairman of the Legislature to issue a letter requesting the same, along with a copy of this resolution, to the Honorable Eric T. Schneiderman, Attorney General of the State of New York, and the Honorable Thomas P. DiNapoli, Comptroller of the State of New York, with copies of the same issued to the Honorable Andrew M. Cuomo, Governor, the Honorable George D. Maziarz, Senator for the 62nd Senate District, the Honorable Martin J. Golden, Chairman, Senate Civil Service and Pensions Committee, the Honorable John D. Ceretto, Member of the Assembly, the Honorable Jane L. Corwin, Member of the Assembly, the Honorable Raymond Walter, Member of the Assembly, the Honorable Robin Schimminger, Member of the Assembly, the Honorable Peter J. Abbate Jr., Chairman, Assembly Governmental Employees Committee, Mr. Stephen Acquario, Executive Director of the New York State Association of Counties, Mr. Peter Baynes, Executive Director of the New York State Conference of Mayors and Municipal Officials, Mr. Gerry Geist, Executive Director, Association of Towns of the State of New York, Mr. Eugene Farley, member, New York State and Local Retirement System Audit Advisory Committee, Mr. Gary Johnson, member, New York State and Local Retirement System Audit Advisory Committee, Mr. Alan Lubin, member, New York State and Local Retirement System Audit Advisory Committee, Mr. Stanley Winter, member, New York State and Local Retirement System Audit Advisory Committee.

LEGISLATOR RANDY R. BRADT

FROM: Legislator Randy R. Bradt	DATE:03	/18/2014	RESOLUTION #_	IL-018-14
APPROVED BY REVIEWED BY CO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER		LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes _ Rejected: Ayes _ Referred:	Abs	Noes

RESOLUTION TO CREATE A NEW EVALUATION SYSTEM FOR VOIP-ENABLING DATA NETWORK AND PHONE UPGRADE

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the County to upgrade to a VoIP-Enabling Data Network, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. PW-082-12, dated September 18, 2012, approved the Telecommunications Upgrade in the Capital Projects 2012 Bonding Program, and

WHEREAS, the Information Technology Department has prepared specifications and the Purchasing Department has advertised for proposals for RFP 2013-47 VoIP-Enabling Data Network Upgrade on September 6, 2013, and

WHEREAS, five proposals were publicly opened and read by our Purchasing Department on October 10, 2013, and

WHEREAS, these proposals were evaluated by the Niagara County Information Technology staff and two consultants, ECC Technologies and Cannon Design, and

WHEREAS, it is now established, Advance 2000 had the lowest price of the five respondents that replied to the RFP request, and

WHEREAS, the poor performance demonstrated by the Niagara County Director of Information Technology and the consultants with whom this government contracted has impeded and complicated what should have been a clearly defined process, and

WHEREAS, it is the duty and responsibility of this body to protect the interests of county taxpayers by accepting the lowest responsible bid for products and services, and

WHEREAS, it is imperative that this body retain individuals and consultants, both internally and externally, who understand and respect the fact that this body must act in the best interests of taxpayers, and not be driven by personal preferences or comfort levels of department heads or outside consultants, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this body does hereby admonish the Niagara County Director of Information Technology for attempting to undermine and create confusion related to the contract for the VoIP-Enabling Data Network Upgrade, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this body does h	ereby create a nev	w evaluation system	relative to the n	ext phase of the
VoIP-Enabling Data Network Upgrade.	-			

LEGISLATOR RANDY R. BRADT